

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

No. 18-1167

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

Sierra Club,

*Petitioner,*

v.

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION  
AGENCY, ET AL. AND DENIAL OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Mara E. Zimmerman  
American Petroleum Institute  
200 Massachusetts Ave NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 682-8000

Megan H. Berge  
Scott A. Keller  
Jared R. Wigginton  
C. Joshua Lee  
Baker Botts L.L.P.  
1299 Pennsylvania Ave NW  
Suite 1300  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 639-7700

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS.....	vii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Agencies and Permit Applicants Have Reasonably Used and Relied on Significant Impact Levels (SILs) for Decades. ....	4
II. SILs Should Be Preserved Because They Provide Valuable Benefits to the Regulated Community, Permitting Agencies, and the Public. ....	7
A. SILs Relieve Permit Applicants of Undue Costs Connected with Unnecessary and Unhelpful Modeling.....	8
B. SILs Promote Effective Governance by Reducing Resource Burdens and Prioritizing Environmental Protection Efforts. ....	12
III. Courts Should Encourage Agencies to Innovate by Adopting Tools Like SILs That Promote Efficient Resource Allocation.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Envtl. Def. v. EPA</i> , 369 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Envtl. Def. v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1320 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	13
<i>In re Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	15
<i>Nat’l Cong. of Hispanic Am. Citizens (El Congreso) v. Marshall</i> , 626 F.2d 882 (D.C.Cir.1979).....	15
<i>Nat’l Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. Jones</i> , 716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Herrington</i> , 768 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C.Cir.1979).....	15
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 356 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2004), <i>amended by Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , No. 03-1084, 2004 WL 877850 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 16, 2004) .....	9, 10
<i>Tsegay v. Ashcroft</i> , 386 F.3d 1347 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	15

<i>WildEarth Guardians v. EPA</i> , 751 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	16
---	----

## STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7470(3) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7475(e) .....	8
Clean Air Act .....	1, 2, 5

## REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. pt. 51, app. W .....	8
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(m)(1)(i).....	8
43 Fed. Reg. 26,380 (June 19, 1978) .....	6, 12
75 Fed. Reg. 64,864, 64,891 (Oct. 20, 2010).....	11

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Air Quality Planning & Standards, U.S. EPA, <i>New Source Review Workshop Manual</i> .....	8
D.C. Cir. Rule 32(e)(1) .....	2
Douglas R. Williams, <i>Cooperative Federalism and the Clean Air Act: A Defense of Minimum Federal Standards</i> , 20 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 67, 105–06 (2001) .....	13
EPA, Air Permit Delegations in Region 2, <a href="https://www.epa.gov/caa-permitting/air-permit-delegations-region-2">https://www.epa.gov/caa- permitting/air-permit-delegations-region-2</a> .....	3
EPA, Prevention of Significant Deterioration Basic Information, <a href="https://www.epa.gov/nsr/prevention-significant-deterioration-basic-information">https://www.epa.gov/nsr/prevention-significant-deterioration- basic-information</a> .....	4
EPA’s “Guidance on Air Quality Models” .....	8
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5).....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	2

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....2  
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....2  
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 25(d).....3  
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E).....2
